

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Docket Number CUM-17-494

Mabel Wadsworth Women's Health Center; Family Planning Association of Maine
d/b/a Maine Family Planning and Primary Care Services; and Planned Parenthood
of Northern New England

Appellants

v.

Ricker Hamilton, Commissioner of the Department of Health and Human Services

Appellee

Appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

April 12, 2018

Zachary L. Heiden (#9476)
Emma E. Bond (#5211)
American Civil Liberties Union
of Maine Foundation
121 Middle Street, Suite 200
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 619-6224

Alexa Kolbi-Molinas*
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY
(212) 549-2633
** Admission pro hac vice
pending*

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. NEITHER FEDERAL NOR STATE LAW REQUIRES THE CREATION OF
A SEPARATE FUNDING PROGRAM. 2

II. DHHS CANNOT EVADE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE
REPRODUCTIVE PRIVACY ACT. 5

III. THE MEDICAID BAN VIOLATES THE MAINE CONSTITUTION. 10

IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT HAD SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 2006 ME 39, 895 A.2d 944.....	13, 14
<i>Bates v. Dep’t of Behavioral and Developmental Servs.</i> , 2004 ME 154, 863 A.2d 890.....	6
<i>Boley v. Miller</i> , 187 W. Va. 242 (1992).....	3
<i>Booker v. Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 246 F.R.D. 387 (D. Mass. 2007).....	15
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	7
<i>Comm. to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Cory</i> , 132 Cal. App. 3d 852 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	4
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	9
<i>Doe I v. Williams</i> , 2013 ME 24, A.3d 718.....	11, 12
<i>Doe v. Celani</i> , No.S81-84CnC, slip op. (Vt. Super. Ct. May 23, 1986).....	11
<i>Dotter v. Me. Emp’t. Sec. Comm’n</i> , 435 A.2d 1368 (Me. 1981).....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Darling’s</i> , 2016 ME 171, 151 A.3d 507.....	8
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	3, 6, 15
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	7
<i>Lambert v. Wentworth</i> , 423 A.2d 527 (Me. 1980).....	13, 14
<i>Mahaney v. Miller’s, Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 165 (Me. 1995).....	7

<i>Milner v. Dept of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	10
<i>Moe v. Sec’y of Admin. & Fin.</i> , 382 Mass. 629 (1981)	4, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. Dep’t of Human Res. of State of Or.</i> , 687 P.2d 785 (Or. 1984).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Mass., Inc., v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 424 Mass. 586, (Mass. 1997).....	13
<i>Preterm, Inc. v. Dukakis</i> , 591 F.2d 121 (1st Cir. 1979)	3
<i>Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2014 ME 6, 86 A.3d 30.....	8
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 91 N.J. 287 (N.J. 1982)	11
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 297 A.2d 620 (Me. 1972).....	10
<i>State v. Flick</i> , 495 A.2d 339 (Me. 1985)	12, 13
<i>State v. L.V.I. Group</i> , 1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960	12
<i>Stone v. Bd. of Registration in Med.</i> , 503 A.2d 222 (Me. 1986)	8
<i>Thompson v. Shaw’s Supermarkets</i> , 2004 ME 63, 847 A.2d 406	8
<i>Town of China v. Althenn</i> , 2013 ME 107, 82 A.3d 835	8
<i>United States v. Meek</i> , 366 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Women’s Health Ctr. of W. Va., Inc. v. Panepinto</i> , 191 W. Va. 436 (W. Va. 1993).....	11

Statutes

22 M.R.S. § 1598..... 5
5 M.R.S. § 8058..... 8

Other Authorities

1 Legis. Rec. H-448 (1st Reg. Sess. 1993)..... 9
Legis. Rec. H-399-400 (1st Reg. Sess. 1993)..... 9
Legis. Rec. H-405 (1st Reg. Sess. 1993)..... 9
Legis. Rec. H-448 (1st Reg. Sess. 1993)..... 9

Rules

Or. Admin. R. 410-120-1210(4)(e)(B)..... 3

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. Art. 1 § 6-a..... 11
